
 
 
 

 
PLANNING AND BUILDING SERVICES 

DEPARTMENT 

SUPPLEMENTAL STAFF REPORT 

MARCH 18, 2009 

 
To: Lake Oswego Planning Commission 

From: Jonna Papaefthimiou, AICP, Natural Resources Planner 

Date:   March 18, 2009 

Subject: Proposed Changes to Lake Oswego Community Development Code Sensitive Lands 
Section 50.16. 040 “Modifications of Dimensional Standards” LU 08-0051C 

 
 
This staff report presents two options for modifying LOC 50.16.040 “Modifications of 
Dimensional Standards”:  a “strict” standard that allows modifications only to lots that are 
significantly encumbered by protected resource areas, and a “flexible” standard that allows 
modifications to most lots that contain protected resource areas.  Both standards are 
numeric.  The draft code language for each is presented below and briefly discussed.  
Attached to this report are examples that apply the proposed new standards to some two 
example lots in Lake Oswego.   

Discussion 

The Lake Oswego Community Development Code presently allows landowners to modify 
their yard setbacks and other dimensional standards if their lot contains a protected natural 
resource, and they can demonstrate that the modification will allow development and 
provide greater protection of the resource area.  The current standard is problematic because 
it implies, but does not clearly state, that modifications should be granted when a resource 
would be “threatened” because standard resource buffers are difficult to maintain.  In 
practice, the standard has been applied in many situations where the resource buffer presents 
a constrained development area.   
 
The current standard is also problematic in that it does not give any consideration of the 
effect of setback modifications on adjacent lots.  The impact to abutting developed 
residential lots is of particular concern.   
 

Strict Option 

This option for modification would limit modifications of setbacks to lots where a protected 
resource currently prevents any “reasonable development opportunity,” relying on LOC 
50.16.085 to define when setback modification should be considered.  It grants broad 
opportunity to modify setbacks on these highly encumbered lots, which are a very small 
fraction of all the lots in the City.  (Staff estimates less than 40 city-wide.)   It sets a clear 
numeric standard for the degree of modification that may be allowed -- setbacks may be 
modified to zero except side yards that abut residentially-zoned lots; in these areas, the 
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setbacks may not be reduced below 5 feet or 50% of the setback of the underlying zone 
except for additions that the are entirely within the footprint of an existing legal structure.  
The proposed text would read:   

Section 50.16.040 Modifications to Setbacks of the Underlying Zone and Oswego Lake.  

1. An applicant for development subject to environmental review may vary from yard setbacks and 
Oswego Lake setback, subject to the limitation of subsection (2,) without a formal variance 
pursuant to LOC Article 50.68, if the applicant demonstrates the area outside the yard setbacks, 
Oswego Lake setback, resource area, resource buffer, and construction setback is less than the 
development area permitted by LOC 50.16.085.   

2. Modification of a side yard setback abutting a residentially-zoned lot shall not be reduced below 
50% of the underlying zone setback or 5 feet, whichever is greater, except an addition may be located 
within the footprint of an existing legal structure.   

3. An application to vary from standards other than the setback standards above or that does not 
comply with the criteria contained in subsections (1) and (2) of this section may qualify for a 
variance under LOC Article 50.68 or other applicable article or section for modification or 
exception. 

Flexible Option 

This standard applies the “strict” standard to significantly encumbered lots, and adds a 
provision to allow other lots that contain protected resources to modify setbacks as well, as 
long as the standard resource buffer is maintained.  The premise is that because site design 
options are limited by the protected resource, landowners may be entitled to greater 
flexibility in their other setbacks.  The opportunity for setback modifications would not 
apply to lots with very large buildable areas (the 7,000 square foot below is a placeholder for 
“very big”; the Commission may suggest another number).  Like the strict standard, the 
flexible standard would also not permit reduction of side yard setbacks abutting residentially-
zoned lots from going below 5 feet or 50% of the setback of the underlying zone.  There 
would be no exception for vertical additions to existing structures in the Class 1 (flexible) 
modification.  The proposed text would read:  

Section 50.16.040 Modifications to Setbacks of the Underlying Zone and Oswego Lake. 

An applicant for development subject to environmental review may vary from the yard setbacks and 
Oswego Lake setback without a formal variance pursuant to LOC Article 50.68 under a Class 1 
or Class 2 modification.   
  
1. Class 1 Modification.  The applicant must demonstrate that the following criteria are met: 

a. The resource buffers established in LOC 50.16.070(2) are maintained.  
b. The contiguous area outside the yard setbacks, Oswego Lake setback, resource area, 

resource buffer, and construction setback is less than 7,000 square feet. 
c. A side yard setback abutting a residentially-zoned lot shall not be reduced below 50% of 

the underlying zone setback, or 5 feet, whichever is greater.     
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2. Class 2 Modification. [This is the same as the “strict” standard above] The applicant 
must demonstrate that the following criteria are met: 
 

a. The area outside the yard setbacks, Oswego Lake setback, resource area, resource buffer, 
and construction setback is less than the development area permitted by LOC 50.16.085.   

 
b. A side yard setback abutting a residentially-zoned lot shall not be reduced below 50% of 

the yard setback, or 5 feet, whichever is greater, except an addition may be located within 
the footprint of an existing legal structure.   

 
3. An application to vary from standards other than the setback standards above or that does not 

comply with the criteria contained in subsections (1) and (2) of this section may qualify for a 
variance under LOC Article 50.68 or other applicable article or section for modification or 
exception. 
 

 
Other modifications 
LOC 50.16.040 presently allows modifications to dimensional standards other than setbacks 
(e.g. lot size).  These other dimensional standards are modified at the time of lot creation.  
Because the City would not want to permit the creation of lots that have no reasonable 
development opportunity, staff recommends that opportunities to modify the other lot 
dimensional standards be addressed in a new section, to be developed along with 
modifications to LOC 50.16.085. 
 
Staff recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Commission review the proposed standards, recommend a strict 
or flexible approach, and direct staff to return with an ordinance for adoption, or return with 
options for modification of LOC 50.16.085 “Exceptions Where the RP District Prohibits all 
Reasonable Development Opportunities,” so that the Commission can make a 
recommendation for both standards to be adopted together.     
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Example 1  Similar to 3155 Edgemont Road 
   With and Without Setback Modifications 
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1A: No Setback Modifications 

 
Lot area 18, 376 square feet (SF)  
Structure 3,082 SF, 2 stories 
 
This lot has a constrained building area 
because of a steep ravine; the front (25’) and 
rear (30’) yard setbacks also reduce the 
buildable area.   

Buildable area (outside all setbacks, 
resource area, and buffer) stream centerline 

 
 

1B: With Setback Modifications 

With front and rear yard setbacks to zero, the 
buildable area is significantly increased; the 
stream setback is not reduced.   
 
If the buildable area were still not sufficient for 
a reasonable development, the owner could 
also reduce the resource buffer.   

Buildable area (outside all setbacks, 
resource area, and buffer) stream centerline 
 

Existing 
structure 

Existing 
structure 
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Example 2 Similar to 2929 Glen Eagles  
   With and Without Setback Modifications 

 
 
 
 
 

rear 
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Lot Area 21,561 SF 
Structure 3,693 SF, 1 story 
 
This lot has a constrained building 
envelope because the stream follows 
along two property lines; the front (25’) 
and side (10’) yard setbacks also 
reduce the buildable area.   

2A: No Setback Modifications 

side 

side 

With setback modifications, the 
buildable area is increased; the stream 
setback is not reduced.   
 

Alternatively, the owner might choose 
to modify the resource buffer with buffer 
averaging and retain the standard 
setbacks.     

2B: With Setback 
Modifications 
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stream centerline 

stream centerline 

Buildable area (outside all setbacks, 
resource area, and buffer) 
 

Buildable area (outside all setbacks, 
resource area, and buffer) 
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